e /MIOLA
&7 HAKPOL

7

GCI

2014-

NISSAN X-TRAIL

Cat. No.N/A5B3

@ E20*55R01/07*005624*00

r

( AW 4 N[

——= J D-11,10kN

D (kN) = ————— X 0,00981

m;

il %z

IMIOLA HAK-POL
96-111 KOWIESY, CHOJNATA 23A, POLAND
Tel. + 48 46 831 73 31, fax +48 831 74 29
e-mail: office@imiola.pl, www.imiola.pl




PRZEKROJ A-A

% .
, N7
o |
30° max. Z ((\a* < /
b ;\Dm § ? 100 max. o
1 b /
) ‘ Y IanY M
AN = |t
Ny /// Lo“ A
30° max. /
S
¥
S
A3
Y
Nalezy zagwarantowac przestrzen @ L’espace libre doit etre garanti
swobodng wedtug zatgcznika VI, conformement a I'annexe VI,
rysunek 25a/b Regulaminu EKG illustration de la reglements
ONZ 55.01 przy dopuszczalnym 55.01 CE pour un poids total en
ciezarze catkowitym pojazdu. charge autorise du vehicule.
The clearance specified in appendix [D > Der Freiraum nach Anhang VI,
VII, diagram 25a/b of Regulation No. Abbildung 25a/b der Vorschriften
55.01 UN EU must be guaranteed at 55.01 EG ist zu gew 25a/b

laden weight of the vehicle.

ahrleistenbei zulassigem
Gesamtgewichtdes Fahrzeuges.

Moment skrecajacy dla srub i nakretek (8.8)
Torgue settings for nuts and bolts (8.8)
MsS8 25Nm
M10 55Nm
M12 85Nm
M14 135Nm
M16 T95Nm
»
(CUoKm 1000Km



5 . BAY
Sruba M12x1,25x40-8.8; BoA F Nakretka M12 ; Nut

Nakretka M12; Nut 2 19 - Opyri . .
Podkt sprez.12,2 ; Spring Washer ,’;ggﬁ f)’,'fﬂ 3 bf:ﬁ;ﬂ ’,}ﬁagﬁsrh ¢ Poakt. sprez.12,2 ; Spring Washer

Podkt. okr. 13, Plain Washer Podkt. okr. 13, Plain Washer

Sruba M12x35-8.8 Bolt
Podkt. sprez. 13 ; Spring Washer
P Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer
% M12x1,25x40-8.8; Bolt

Podkt. sprez.13; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer

Sruba M12x1,25x40-8.8; Bolt
Podkt. sprez. 13, Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 Plain Washer

Nakretka M12 ; Nut
Podkt. sprez. 12,2 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13, Plain Washer

Sruba M12x35-8.8; Bolt
Podkt. sprez.13 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer

Sruba M12x35-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez. 13, Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer

Sruba M12x40-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez. 13, Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 Plain Washer

G E

Sruba M12x1,25x40-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez.13; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13, Plain Washer

~_ Sruba M12x22-8.8 ; Bolt
~(/j Podkt. sprez.12,2 ; Spring Washer

¢ Sruba M12x22-8.8 ; Bolt B

Nakretka M12; Nut
Podkt. sprez.12,2 ; Spring Washer

Podki. okr. 13 Plain Washer Sruba M12x35-88  Bol

Podkt. sprez.13; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer

Sruba M12x35-8.8 ; Bolt Sruba M12x40-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez. 13, Spring Washer \ Podkt. sprez.13,; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer

M12x40 4
A ’ M12x22 6
X M12x1,25x40 6
M12x35 10
B x1
=
"@" M12 10
C x1

£ X1 @ 122 22
\ F X1
R G X1
AN H X1
% I X2
Em J x1
4 K X1




Sruba M12x1,25x40-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez.13 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer

Nakretka M12; Nut

4 88" Podkt. sprez.12,2 ; Spring Washer

Nakretka M12; Nut Podk, spres 13 Spring Washer Aid - F Pkt 3 Poaki. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer

Podkt. spreZ.12,2 ; Spring Washer Podki okr. 13 - Plain Washer

Podkt. okr. 13, Plain Washer ! Rkt. 2
Sruba M12x35-8.8, Bolt Nakretka M12, Nut gggﬁ /gl7r2§37538 199 r/gO”Washer
Podkt. sprez.13; Spring Washer Podkt. sprez.12,2; Spring Washer @ Podkt oirg 13 - /b/a% Vlgasher
Podki. okr. 13, Plain Washer Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer - —

Sruba M12x40-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez.13 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13, Plain Washer

Sruba M12x1,25x40-8.8; Bolt

-

AN Podkt. sprez.13 ; Spring Washer
: Okr. 13, Plain Washer

Pkt 1

Sruba M12x1,25x40-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez.13 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer

Sruba M12x1,25x40-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez.13 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13, Plain Washer

')

Sruba M12x22-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez.12,2 ; Spring Washer

Nakretka M12 ; Nut
Podkt. sprez.12,2 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13, Plain Washer

Sruba M12x35-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez.13 ; Spring Washer
Podkt okr. 13, Plain Washer

\ Sruba M12x22-8.8 ; Bolt

Sruba M12x35-8.8 ; Bolt
Podkt. sprez.13 ; Spring Washer
Podkt. okr. 13 ; Plain Washer

Sruba M12x40-8.8; Bolt
Podkt. sprez.13 ; Spring Washer C ”l at A
Podki. okr. 13, Plain Washer b{-————mm

Nrkatalogowy ~ Marka
96-111 Kowiesy, Chojnata 23 A

N/AS3 Nissan X-Trail od 2014 -> el +484683173 31




Odkreci¢ zderzak .

Odkreci¢ ucho holownicze, belke zderzeniowa - nie beda juz wykorzystane.

Elementy CiD przykreci¢ lekko do podtuznicy wraz z elementami E i F srubami M12x40 8.8 (pkt 2 i
3) oraz Srubami M12x40x1.25 (pkt4) stosujac naktadki GiH.

Belke haka A przykreci¢ srubami M12x35 8.8 (pkt 1)

Wykona¢ w zderzaku wyciecie na tapki kuli.

Zamontowac zderzak.

Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby z momentem wedtug tabeli.

Dokreci¢ kule i blache gniazda elektrycznego.

Podtaczy¢ instalacje elektryczna.

Unscrew the bumper.

Unscrew the towing eye and bumper bar (they will not be used any more).

Screw slightly the elements C and D to the frame side member together with the elements E and F with bolts
M12x40 8.8 (point 2 and 3) and with bolts M12x40x1,25 (point 4) using plates G and H.
Screw the main bar A with bolts M12x35 8.8 (point 1).

Cut out the fragment in the bumper to place the handles of the ball.

Screw the bumper.

Tighten all the bolts according to the torque setting- see

the table.

Fix the ball and electric plate.

Connect the electric wires.

J N\

Dévisser le pare-chocs.

Dévisser I'anneau d'attelage, la poutre de pare-chocs - il ne seront plus utilisés.

Serrer |égcrement les éléments C et D contre le longeron avec les éléments E et F, avec les boulons M12x40
8.8 (pts 2 et 3) et les boulons M12x40x1.25 (pt 4), en utilisant les protections G et H.

Visser la barre de crochet A avec les vis M12x35 8.8 (pt 1)

Ouvrir I'axe de pare-chocs en partie basse.

Installer le pare-chocs.

Serrer tous les boulons avec un couple de serrage selon tableau.

Serrer la boule et la tole de la prise électrique.

Brancher l'installation électrique.

J

Den StoB3fanger abschrauben.

Schrauben Sie die Abschleppdse, den Aufpralltrdger ab - sie werden nicht mehr benutzt.

Die Elemente C und D zusammen mit den Elementen E und F mit den Schrauben M12x40 8.8 (Pkt. 2 und 3)
und den Schrauben M12x40x1.25 (Pkt. 4) mit den Abdeckungen G und H leicht am Langstrager befestigen.
Den AHK-Trager A mit Schrauben M12x35 8.8 (Punkt 1) anschrauben.

In der StoBstange einen Ausschnitt fiir die Klappen der Kugel ausfiihren.

Montieren Sie die Sto3stange.

Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben mit dem Drehmoment gemal3 der Tabelle an.

Die Kugel und den Steckdose-Blech anziehen.

Die elektrische Installation anschlie3en.

J

Desenroscar el parachoques.

Desenrosque la argolla de remolque, la viga de impacto - ya no se usaran.

Fijar ligeramente los elementos Cy D al elemento longitudinal junto con los elementos E'y F con los pernos
M12x40 8.8 (puntos 2y 3) y los pernos M12x40x1.25 (punto 4) utilizando las overlays Gy H.

Apretar la barra del gancho A com tornillos M12x35 8.8 (punto 1).\

Hacer un corte en el parachoques para las garras de la bola.

Instalar el parachoques.

Apretar todos los tornillos con el par segun la tabla anterior.

Apretar la bola y la placa de la toma eléctrica.

Conectar la instalacion eléctrica.

J










N /
N )
kB @ '/

a5 5 § “/

@ M12x1,25x40 X3 ‘
Xy O 1223 ‘

K @ 13 x3







